

No. 19-55343

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARIIX, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

NUTRISearch CORPORATION ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 3:17-cv-00320-LAB-BGS  
The Honorable Larry Alan Burns

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Aaron R. Gott  
Jarod M. Bona  
David C. Codell, Of Counsel  
BONA LAW PC  
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200  
La Jolla, CA 92037  
858-964-4589

*Counsel for Appellant*  
Ariix, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
I.    PARTIES .....	4
II. <i>NUTRISEARCH COMPARATIVE GUIDE TO           NUTRITIONAL SUPPLEMENTS</i> .....	5
III.  NUTRISEARCH AND MACWILLIAM'S TIES WITH USANA HEALTH SCIENCES, INC. ....	6
IV.  THE <i>GUIDE'S</i> MISREPRESENTATIONS ABOUT ARIIX.....	8
V.    DISTRICT COURT ORDER DISMISSING ORIGINAL COMPLAINT WITHOUT PREJUDICE .....	10
VI.  ARIIX'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	11
VII. DISTRICT COURT ORDER DISMISSING ACTION WITH PREJUDICE .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20

I.	THE LANHAM ACT APPLIES TO THE FALSE STATEMENTS BY NUTRISEARCH AND MACWILLIAM.....	20
A.	The Challenged Statements in the <i>Guide</i> Are Commercial Speech and Are Not Exempt from the Lanham Act Under Any “Product Review” Exception.....	23
B.	All of the Challenged Statements Are Actionable Under the Lanham Act as False or Misleading Statements of Fact.....	27
C.	The Challenged Statements Were Sufficiently Disseminated to the Purchasing Public.....	32
II.	AT THE VERY LEAST, THIS COURT SHOULD PERMIT ARIIX TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT.....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	41
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	43
	ADDENDUM .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. Students' Ass'n v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	27
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19, 38, 39
<i>Casper Sleep, Inc. v. Derek Hales &amp; Halesopolis LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-03223 (CM), 2016 WL 6561386 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2016).....	29, 30
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Nat'l League of Postmasters of U.S.</i> , 497 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21, 28
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	38
<i>Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Va. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 700 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 26

*Hoang v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
 910 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 19

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 22

*Lloyd v. CVB Fin. Corp.*,  
 811 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 18

*Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.*  
 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 19

*Mo. ex rel. Koster v. Harris*,  
 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 37

*Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.*,  
 350 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 18

*Rice v. Fox Broad. Co.*,  
 330 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 11, 21, 23, 32, 33

*Semco, Inc. v. Amcast, Inc.*,  
 52 F.3d 108 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 25, 27

*Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States*,  
 90 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 19

*United States v. Corinthian Colleges*,  
 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 19, 36, 37

*Voigt v. Savell*,  
 70 F.3d 1552 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 18

*Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.*,  
 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 37

## **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	10, 23, 24
15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1125.....	3, 10, 22, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1121.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	19

## **Legislative Materials**

134 Cong. Rec. H10420 (daily ed. Oct. 19, 1988) .....	24
134 Cong. Rec. S16973 (daily ed. Oct. 20, 1988) .....	25

## **Miscellaneous**

Dr. Oz Show, <i>Your Guide to the Best Vitamins and Supplements</i> (Feb. 2, 2016).....	30, 34, 35
